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designation ‘‘pipe tobacco.” As an al-
ternative, packages of pipe tobacco
may be designated “Tax Class L.”

(b) Product weight. Every package of
pipe tobacco shall, before removal sub-
ject to internal revenue tax, have ade-
quately imprinted thereon, or on a
label securely affixed thereto, a clear
statement of the actual pounds and
ounces of the product contained there-
in.

[T.D. ATF-289, 54 FR 48841, Nov. 27, 1989. Re-
designated by T.D. ATF-381, 61 FR 37004,
July 16, 1996]

§275.73 Notice for cigars.

Before removal subject to internal
revenue tax, every package of cigars,
except as provided in §275.75, shall have
adequately imprinted on it, or on a
label securely affixed to it—

(a) The designation “‘cigars’’;

(b) The quantity of cigars contained
in the package; and

(c) For small cigars, the classifica-
tion of the product for tax purposes
(i.e., either “‘small’’ or ““little”’).

(Sec. 202, Pub. L. 85-859, 72 Stat. 1422 (26
U.S.C. 5723))

[T.D. ATF-80, 46 FR 18310, Mar. 24, 1981]

§275.74 Notice for cigarettes.

Every package of cigarettes, except
as provided in §275.75, shall, before re-
moval subject to internal revenue tax,
have adequately imprinted thereon, or
on a label securely affixed thereto, the
designation ‘‘cigarettes’, the quantity
of such product contained therein; and
the classification for tax purposes, i.e.,
for small cigarettes either ‘“‘small’ or
“Class A”’, and for large cigarettes, ei-
ther ““large’ or ““Class B™".

(72 Stat. 1422; 26 U.S.C. 5723)

[26 FR 8192, Aug. 31, 1961. Redesignated at 40
FR 16835, Apr. 15, 1975]

§275.75 Exemptions.

The provisions of this subpart requir-
ing that tobacco products and cigarette
papers and tubes be put up in packages
and that proper notice be placed on
such packages shall not apply to im-
ported tobacco products and cigarette
papers and tubes authorized to be re-
leased from customs custody, without
payment of internal revenue tax, pur-

§275.81

suant to §275.50, and shall not apply to
tobacco products imported in pas-
sengers’ baggage, or by mail where the
value does not exceed $250, where such
products are solely for the personal
consumption of the importer or for dis-
position as his bona fide gift.

(72 Stat. 1422; 26 U.S.C. 5723)

[T.D. 6871, 31 FR 41, Jan. 4, 1966. Redesig-
nated at 40 FR 16835, Apr. 15, 1975, as amend-
ed by T.D. ATF-232, 51 FR 28085, Aug. 5, 1986;
T.D. ATF-243, 51 FR 43194, Dec. 1, 1986]

Subpart F—Tobacco Products and
Cigarette Papers and Tubes,
Imported Into or Returned to
the United States

§275.81 Taxpayment.

(a) General. The provisions of this
section apply to tobacco product, ciga-
rette papers, and cigarette tubes upon
which internal revenue tax is payable,
and which are imported into the United
States from a foreign country or are
brought into the United States from
Puerto Rico, the Virgin Islands, or a
possession of the United States.

(b) Method of payment. The internal
revenue tax shall be determined and
paid to the district director of customs
before the tobacco products, cigarette
papers, or cigarette tubes are removed
from customs custody. The tax shall be
paid on the basis of a return on the cus-
toms form by which the tobacco prod-
ucts, cigarette papers, or cigarette
tubes are released from customs cus-
tody.

(c) Required information. When to-
bacco products, cigarette papers, or
cigarette tubes enter the United States
for consumption, or when they are re-
moved for consumption, the importer
shall include on the customs form in-
ternal revenue tax information. The in-
ternal revenue tax information will
consist of the following:

(1) For cigarette papers: For books or
sets of each different numerical con-
tent, the importer will show the num-
ber of books or sets, the number of pa-
pers in each book or set, the rate of
tax, and the tax due.

(2) For cigarette tubes: The importer
will show the number of tubes, the rate
of tax, and the tax due.
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